
SandenVendo Europe S.p.A. - Regione Cavallino,2 - 15030 Coniolo (AL) - Italy

Tel. +39 0142.335119 - Fax +39 0142.562348 - E-mail: marketing@sandenvendo.it - Web: www.sandenvendo.it

Spare Parts Catalogue

English Version

810 Full Snack
11/10/2012Revision: 006 Date:

Thank you
The latest version (inter-active) is available on web-site  www.sandenvendo.com   Client Area.
This pdf Manual has been created on the date indicated.



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A. - Spare Parts Catalogue 810

Index

2View

Contents Page

3 - 4 - 5Door

6Control Panel STD Cover - Cover

7Control Panel STD Window - Cover

8Control Panel S.C.I. - Cover

9Control Panel S.C.I. - Window

10Coin Return Motor Assy

11Coinage Door Assy

12Coin Return

13Display

14 - 15Lock

16 - 17Cabinet

18 - 19 - 20Delivery Eyelet

21 - 22Air Channel Assembly

23 -24Box Transformer

25Divider Cell Assy

26SF01 Board

27Snack Drawer

28 - 29 - 30Kit Scnack Drawer

31Set-Up Spiral

32Kit Baguette

33Kit Baguette Old

34Triangle Sandwiches Kit

35 - 36Electrical Diagram

37 - 38Refrigerant Unit

39Coin Box

40Levelling screw Kit

41Protection Trim

42Delivery Eyelet Antitheft Kit

43Various Kit

44Revision



Tav. 2Pag.View

SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

 

p.16 Cabinet

p.41 Protection Trim

p.13 Display

p.6 Control Panel

p.12 Coin Return

p.14 Door Lock

p.25 Divider Cell

p.3 Door

p.10 Coin Return Motor

p.11 Coinage Door

p.39 Coin Box

p.18 Delivery Eyelet

p.37 Refrigerant Unit



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 3Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Door

1 140227 DOOR FINAL ASSY 1913002185
0000000000 -

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_01

1

2
3

4

6

5

7

8

9

10

11

12
13

14

1516

17

18

19

20
21

22

23

24

25
26

27

28

30

31

32
33

34 35

36

37

38

39

41

42 43

44

40

LED from Serial Number: 1915003296

29

45

46

47

1 141135 DOOR FINAL ASSY zzzzzzzzzz
1916004077 -

2 140298 DOOR WELD ASSY

3 402306 DOOR PROTECTION TOP

4 390559/1 RIVET5x11

5 402752 DOOR GUARD

6 405599 LOWER DOOR CARTER

7 136881 DOOR LIFT WHEEL ASSY

8 138832 DOOR TOP HINGE RIVET ASSY

9 138984 BOTTLES EYELET TRIM WELD ASSY

10 402759 DOOR LOWER REINFORCEMENT

11 138832/1 LOWER HINGE RIVET ASSY

12 403796 COIN BOX CONNECTORS SUPPORT

14 139863 COINS CHANNEL ASSY

15 403801 COIN BOX BRACKET

17 140296 COIN INSERT RETAINER RIV. ASSY

18 138859 CVB COVER PLUG WELD ASSY

19 398689 INSULATION

20 403295 HOLE REAR COVER

21 398224/1 NUT M4

22 405748 COIN INSERT PLATE



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 4Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Door

23 405751 COIN RETURN PLATE

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_01

1

2
3

4

6

5

7

8

9

10

11

12
13

14

1516

17

18

19

20
21

22

23

24

25
26

27

28

30

31

32
33

34 35

36

37

38

39

41

42 43

44

40

LED from Serial Number: 1915003296

29

45

46

47

24 397966 PUSH-BUTTON PLATE

25 402727 DISPLAY SUPPORT TRASPARENT

25 402727/1 BLUE DISPLAY SUPPORT

26 395756 COINS INSERT

27 408964 PUSH - BUTTON EAO 82-2251.1000

28 405645 COIN INSERT RETAINER

29 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5

30 390962 PLASTIC SPACER

31 140232 COINS CHANNEL ASSY

34 140223 FOAMED DOOR PANEL ASSY

35 403251 DELIVERY EYELET RUBBER PACKING

36 401243/7 DOOR GASKET

37 405417 DEFLECTOR 1919005264
0000000000 -

37 408121 DEFLECTOR zzzzzzzzzz
1921007329 -

38 405416 DEFLECTOR 1919005264
0000000000 -

38 408121 DEFLECTOR zzzzzzzzzz
1921007329 -

39 407368 FLAP-DOOR CHUTE COVER

40 381763/2 NEON LAMP 1914002865
0000000000 - Kit Retrofit Neon->Led PN 141258

40 407742 LED TUBE 2013002156
0000000000 -

40 407742/2 LED TUBE zzzzzzzzzz
2015003041 -



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 5Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Door

41 371438 CLIP 1719009355
0000000000 -

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_01

1

2
3

4

6

5

7

8

9

10

11

12
13

14

1516

17

18

19

20
21

22

23

24

25
26

27

28

30

31

32
33

34 35

36

37

38

39

41

42 43

44

40

LED from Serial Number: 1915003296

29

45

46

47

41 402698 CLIP zzzzzzzzzz
1721011398 -

42 402289 GLASS

43 402301 LATERAL GLASS RETAINER

44 402302 UPPER - LOWER GLASS RETAINER

45 136088/1 KV VALIDATOR KIT

46 141853 ADAPTOR PUSH BUTTON HARNESS

47 143022 KIT RETROFIT COIN RETURN PUSH BUTTON



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 6Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Control Panel STD Cover - Cover

1 138859 CVB COVER PLUG WELD ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_03

1

2
3 4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

2 398689 INSULATION

3 403295 HOLE REAR COVER

4 398224/1 NUT M4

5 405748 COIN INSERT PLATE

6 405751 COIN RETURN PLATE

7 395756 COINS INSERT

8 405645 COIN INSERT RETAINER

9 405595 COIN RETURN PUSH-BUTTOM SUPPORT

10 390962 PLASTIC SPACER

11 140232 COINS CHANNEL ASSY

12 140296 COIN INSERT RETAINER RIV. ASSY



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 7Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Cover
Control Panel STD Window -

1 138859 CVB COVER PLUG WELD ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_03A

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
12

13
14

15

16

2 398689 INSULATION

3 403295 HOLE REAR COVER

4 398224/1 NUT M4

5 138862 WINDOW FRAME WELD ASSY

6 398015 WINDOW PANEL

7 397859 GUIDE

8 399049 REAR COVER

9 405748 COIN INSERT PLATE

10 405751 COIN RETURN PLATE

11 395756 COINS INSERT

12 405645 COIN INSERT RETAINER

13 405595 COIN RETURN PUSH-BUTTOM SUPPORT

14 390962 PLASTIC SPACER

15 140232 COINS CHANNEL ASSY

16 140296 COIN INSERT RETAINER RIV. ASSY



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 8Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Control Panel S.C.I. - Cover

1 138859 CVB COVER PLUG WELD ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_03B

1

2

3
4

6

5

7

8 9

10

11
1213

14

2 398689 INSULATION

3 403295 HOLE REAR COVER

4 398224/1 NUT M4

5 405753 SCI COIN INSERT PLATE

6 405751 COIN RETURN PLATE

7 398760 GASKET

8 137350 SLIDE COINS INSERT ASSY

9 139888 SLIDE COIN CHUTE ASSY

10 398224/2 NUT M5

11 140158 SLIDE COIN CHANNEL ASSY

12 399415 CHANEL BRACKET SUPPORT

13 405648 S.C.I. COIN RETURN PUSH-BUTTOM SUPPORT

14 140296 COIN INSERT RETAINER RIV. ASSY



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 9Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Control Panel S.C.I. - Window

1 405753 SCI COIN INSERT PLATE

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_03C

1

2

3
4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
12

13

1415

16

2 405751 COIN RETURN PLATE

3 138862 WINDOW FRAME WELD ASSY

4 398015 WINDOW PANEL

5 398689 INSULATION

6 397859 GUIDE

7 399049 REAR COVER

8 398224/1 NUT M4

9 398760 GASKET

10 137350 SLIDE COINS INSERT ASSY

11 139888 SLIDE COIN CHUTE ASSY

12 398224/2 NUT M5

13 140158 SLIDE COIN CHANNEL ASSY

14 399415 CHANEL BRACKET SUPPORT

15 405648 S.C.I. COIN RETURN PUSH-BUTTOM SUPPORT

16 140296 COIN INSERT RETAINER RIV. ASSY



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 10Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Coin Return Motor Assy

1 138993 COINS RETURN MOTOR ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_04

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
9

11

12

8

13

14

10

12

2 402375 COINS RETURN MOTOR SUPPORT

3 396030 CJM 2407/95 MOTOR

4 399995 LEVER COIN RETURN

5 398721 SHAFT

6 390606/1 CAM ROTATION

7 395336 HINGE

8 V800611 SCREW 4,2x9,5

9 371110/14 SCREW 4MAx25

10 398224/1 NUT M4

11 V801440 WASHER

12 371110/2 SCREW M4 X 16

13 V801441 SCREW

14 395450 SPRING



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 11Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Coinage Door Assy

1 139155 COINAGE DOOR ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_02

1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

2 402341 COINAGE DOOR

3 139588 COINAGE DOOR SUPPORT RIVET ASSY

4 403792 COINAGE DOOR THICKNESS

5 403793 COINAGE DOOR THICKNESS  RETAINER

6 386368 SCREW M4 X 10

7 402350 COIN RETURN CONVEYOR

8 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5

9 323005 SNAP IN NUT

10 V800611 SCREW 4,2x9,5

11 398224/1 NUT M4

12 386067/2 SPACER

13 390058/2 SELF-BLOCKING NUT 5MA

14 402698 CLIP

15 390962 PLASTIC SPACER

16 V800565 SCREW 4,2x6,5

17 408331 COINS DEFLECTOR

18 390139/2 SCREW 4.2x13



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 12Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Coin Return

1 137126 COIN RETURN ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_10

1

2

3

4
5

6

7 8

2 137127 COINS RETURN MODULE RIVET ASSY

3 397478 BOX COIN RETURN

4 397479 COVER

5 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5

6 397659 COINS DEFLECTOR

7 396847 PIN

8 381442/5 RETAINER RING



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 13Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Display

1 137265 FLUORESCENT DISPLAY ASSY 0000000000 ->

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_16

DISPLAY FLUO

DISPLAY LCD

1

2

3 4

5 6

7

8

9

10

11

4

6

1 137265/1 FLUORESCENT DISPLAY ASSY 0000000000 ->

1 137265/3 FLUORESCENT DISPLAY ASSY  ->zzzzzzzzzz

2 395750 DISPLAY (old)   ->

2 395750/1 WIRING DIAGRAM DISPLAY 1919005264
0000000000 -

2 395750/2 WIRING DIAGRAM DISPLAY zzzzzzzzzz
1921007329 -

3 397502 DISPLAY SUPPORT 1919005264
0000000000 -

3 408212 DISPLAY SUPPORT 2012000841
0000000000 -

3 397502 DISPLAY SUPPORT zzzzzzzzzz
2013002097 -

4 398224 NUT M3

5 381240/1 WASHER

6 381603 SCREW 2,9x13

7 402727/1 BLUE DISPLAY SUPPORT

8 138897 LCD DISPLAY ASSY

9 401852 LCD DISPLAY

10 401847 DISPLAY SUPPORT

11 402727 DISPLAY SUPPORT TRASPARENT



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 14Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Lock

1 134185/1 DOOR LOCK ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_18

1

21

2

3

4

5

6 8

9

11

12

13

14

10

10

15

16

17
18

19

20

22

7

23 24

25

15

13

2 395604 T-HANDLE

3 375839 SPRING D.17

4 391381 SCREW ROD

5 375840 PIN STUD

6 375844 RETAINER RING

7 395603 LOCK HOUSING

8 375973/1 SCREW M5 X 20

9 398224/2 NUT M5

10 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5

11 140297 LOCK LEVER RIVET ASSY

12 38148 WASHER

13 396000 GUIDE BUSHING

13 408600 GUIDE BUSHING

14 400355 BRACKET LOCK GUIDE

15 397534 SCREW M5 X 12

16 395998 PIN

17 395999 SPRING HOOK A.M.

18 395997 PROFIL LOCK GUIDE

19 398224/1 NUT M4

20 397529 SLIDE ROD



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 15Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Lock

21 139358 RESET SWITCH ASSY 1821009724
0000000000 -

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_18

1

21

2

3

4

5

6 8

9

11

12

13

14

10

10

15

16

17
18

19

20

22

7

23 24

25

15

13

21 137757 RESET SWITCH ASSY zzzzzzzzzz
1822010599 -

22 337576 SWITCH

23 402985 SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE 1821009594
0000000000 -

23 400663 PLASTIC SWITCH SUPPORT zzzzzzzzzz
1822010559 -

24 381603/3 SCREW 2,9x16

25 396916 RESET SWITCH ACTUATOR



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 16Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Cabinet

1 140013 FOAMED CABINET

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_05

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 20

21
22

23
24

26 25

27

28 29

30

31

32

33

2 139212 UPPER HINGE WELDED ASSY

3 386237/3 CARRIAGE BOLT M6x35

5 405043 SNACK AIR CONVEYOR

6 390139 SCREW

7 397214 BACK PROTECTION

8 386582 BREAKET REFRIGERANT SYSTEM

9 394529 CABLE FIX

10 386804 LEVELLING SCREW

11 139159 LOWER HINGE WELD ASSY

12 381228 FLAT WASHER 6x24x2

13 V800876 SCREW 6,3X19

14 396124 PLASTIC CHUTE

15 381023 FEMALE THREAD

16 405489 DAM

17 404654 SLIDING GUIDE

18 405122 HOOK DOOR LOCK

19 403306 POLYSTYRENE 110x40x35

20 404566 REFRIGERANT SYSTEM CLOSURE HOLE

21 403117 BULKEAD SUPPORT

22 398883 TUBING



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 17Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Cabinet

23 401457 CONDENSER BOX

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_05

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 20

21
22

23
24

26 25

27

28 29

30

31

32

33

24 138766 ASSORBENT ASSY

25 401731 ASSORBENT STRAP

26 400365 ASSORBENT CLIP

27 396817 ASSORBENT SPONGE

28 403810 CHANNEL

29 402827 REFRIGERANT UNIT COVER

31 405655 RH DELIVERY EYELET FIXAGE SUPPORT

32 405655/1 LH DELIVERY EYELET FIXAGE SUPPORT



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 18Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Delivery Eyelet

1 139907 DELIVERY EYELET ASSY 1719009355
0000000000 -

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_19

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

11

14

15

16

17

18

19 20 21

22

23

25

26

27
28

29

30

31

32

34

35

36

37

38

24

33

10

12

13

1 140343 DELIVERY EYELET ASSY zzzzzzzzzz
1720010538 -

2 404718 DELIVERY EYELET

3 139925 HOPPER SIDE LH WELD ASSY 1719009355
0000000000 -

3 140342/1 HOPPER SIDE LH RIVET ASSY zzzzzzzzzz
1720010538 -

4 139923 HOPPER SIDE RH WELD ASSY 2016005057
0000000000 -

4 140342 HOPPER SIDE RH RIVET ASSY zzzzzzzzzz
2019006958 -

5 139721 FLAP DOOR FOAMED ASSY 1815005375
0000000000 -

5 140817 FLAP DOOR FOAMED ASSY zzzzzzzzzz
1816006005 -

6 403576 SHAFT

7 404101 SHAFT BUSHING 1719009355
0000000000 -

7 404711 SHAFT BUSHING zzzzzzzzzz
1720010538 -

8 405480 ANTI-THEFT CLOSURE 1719009355
0000000000 -

8 403235 ANTI-THEFT CLOSURE 2113002458
0000000000 -

8 405480 ANTI-THEFT CLOSURE zzzzzzzzzz
2115004754 -

9 405479 ANTI-THEFT FLAP DOOR 1719009355
0000000000 -

9 403227 ANTI-THEFT FLAP DOOR zzzzzzzzzz
1720010538 -

10 405586 HOPPER CHANNEL This part are sold separately from delivery eyelet assy

11 V800569 SCREW TC+ 4,8x6,5

12 405412 LH SUPPORT PHOTOCELL-BOARD 1919005264
0000000000 -

This part are sold separately from delivery eyelet assy

12 408125 LH SUPPORT PHOTOCELL-BOARD zzzzzzzzzz
1921007329 -

This part are sold separately from delivery eyelet assy



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 19Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Delivery Eyelet

13 405413 RH SUPPORT PHOTOCELL-BOARD 1919005264
0000000000 -

This part are sold separately from delivery eyelet assy

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_19

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

11

14

15

16

17

18

19 20 21

22

23

25

26

27
28

29

30

31

32

34

35

36

37

38

24

33

10

12

13

13 408126 RH SUPPORT PHOTOCELL-BOARD zzzzzzzzzz
1921007329 -

This part are sold separately from delivery eyelet assy

14 139567 LEFT LINK RIVET ASSY

15 381084 BEARING

16 402379 BEARING PIN

17 398224/2 NUT M5

18 398224/1 NUT M4

19 405485/1 LH DELIVERY EYELET FIXAGE SUPPORT

20 397534 SCREW M5 X 12

21 31915 WASHER

22 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5

23 405485 RH DELIVERY EYELET FIXAGE SUPPORT

24 139924 RIGHT LINK RIVET ASSY 1719009355
0000000000 -

24 139556 RIGHT LINK RIVET ASSY zzzzzzzzzz
1720010538 -

25 403626 LOWER MIDDLE SHIM

26 403624 INSIDE THICKNESS

27 386339 SELF HOOKING STUD PFH5MAX20

28 403627 UPPER MIDDLE SHIM

29 381442 RETAINER RING D.6 UNI 6799

30 386067/1 SPACER IRON 5x7x12.5

31 139562 RH FLAP DOOR LEVER RIVET ASSY



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 20Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Delivery Eyelet

32 404571 RETURN LEVER

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_19

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

11

14

15

16

17

18

19 20 21

22

23

25

26

27
28

29

30

31

32

34

35

36

37

38

24

33

10

12

13

33 392038 SPRING

34 403622 SHIM

35 381603/5 SCREW 2,9x6,5

36 408260 CONNECTOR SUPPORT

37 140430 CST-539 PHOTOCELL 1919005264
0000000000 -

This part are sold separately from delivery eyelet assy

37 407737 CST539-L PHOTOCELL zzzzzzzzzz
1921007329 -

S/N° 2115004954
This part are sold separately ~ "L" Version are from

38 403857 GASKET 560X190X8



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 21Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Air Channel Assembly

1 140024 AIR CHANNEL ASSEMBLY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_09

1

2

3

5
4 6

7

8

9

10

11
12

13

14
15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23

24

25

26

27

28

2 405048 SNACK AIR CHANNEL

3 403828 AIR MOTOR SUPPORT

4 403178 FAN MOTOR

5 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5

6 403220 SWITCH SUPPORT

7 337576 SWITCH

8 381603/3 SCREW 2,9x16

9 340025/4 SWITCH INSULATOR

10 398224 NUT M3

11 138298 MOTOR CONVEYOR ASSY

12 371109/1 SCREW M3x30

13 400342/1 AIR CHANNEL DEFLECTOR CAM

14 381092 FLAT WASHER 4x16x2

15 381603/1 SCREW 2,9x6,5

16 390559/2 POP RIVET 4,9 MM

17 391448 HINGE

18 403213 AIR CHANNEL DEFLECTOR

19 403216 WIRE LOCKING

20 403832 AIR DEFLECTOR RABBET

21 403919 SWITCH SUPPORT



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 22Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Air Channel Assembly

22 403913 AIR CHANNEL COVER

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_09

1

2

3

5
4 6

7

8

9

10

11
12

13

14
15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23

24

25

26

27

28

23 381603/5 SCREW 2,9x6,5

24 404450 PROBE SUPPORT

25 404873 COUPLING

26 404872 CAM STOPPER

27 381954/4 TERMINAL BOARD 1 WAY

28 394339 NYLON THREAD



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 23Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Box Transformer

1 139951 BOX TRANSFORMER ASSY 1913002185
0000000000 -

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_15

1
2

3
4

5

11

6
7

8

9
10

12

13

1415
16

1819

2021

22

23
24 25

26 27

28

29

19
9

10

17

30

1 141136 BOX TRANSFORMER ASSY zzzzzzzzzz
1916004077 -

2 404820 TRANSFORMER BOX

3 402977 TRANSFORMER SUPPORT 1913002185
0000000000 -

3 407563 TRANSFORMER SUPPORT zzzzzzzzzz
1916004077 -

4 401391 TRANSFORMER

5 398224/4 NUT M8

6 393883 INSULATOR 3 WAY

7 381954/1 TERMINAL BOARD 3 WAYS

8 381603/3 SCREW 2,9x16

9 V801039 WASHER

10 381644 BRASS NUT M4

11 386346/5 ACTRONIC FILTER

12 397097 ALIMENTATION RELAY BOARD

13 396761 INSULATOR

14 407743 POWER SWITCHING PS-35-24 200mV

15 407748 MDLSP2-06M-01 SPACER

16 386348 BOARD RETAINER

17 398224/1 NUT M4

18 398206 FLAT WASHER 8x32x6

19 381643 BRASS BOLT M4



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 24Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Box Transformer

20 399947 BOLT 8Max70

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_15

1
2

3
4

5

11

6
7

8

9
10

12

13

1415
16

1819

2021

22

23
24 25

26 27

28

29

19
9

10

17

30

21 401975 SUPPRESSION FILTER

22 139952 LED / BOX TRANSFORMER HARNESS

23 141105 OUTPUT POWER LED HARNESS

24 400196/1 PLUG+SWITCH 0722-SPW-10 16A 

25 395158 FUSE CARRIER

26 386916/8 FUSE 5 X 20  10A

27 386916 FUSE 5 X 20 4A

28 392627 LIGHT SWITCH

29 404821 SHUKO IEC-16 ALIMENTATION HARNESS

29 405548 MARS SERVICE CORD ASSEMBLY

29 405550 SELECTA- IEC16 ALIMENTATION HARNESS

30 398790 ELECTRONIC BALLAST 2x18W 1913002185
0000000000 - ONLY WITH P/N 139951



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 25Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Divider Cell Assy

1 140020 DIVIDER FOAMED ASSY  ->

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_08

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

2 386067/3 SPACER

3 404117 LINER DIVIDER RETAINER 1816006239
0000000000 -

3 407200 LINER DIVIDER RETAINER zzzzzzzzzz
1817007506 -

4 406245 CABINET DIVIDER RETAINER   -

5 405044 PRODUCTS SHELF 1816006239
0000000000 -

5 407196 PRODUCTS SHELF zzzzzzzzzz
1817007506 -

6 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5

7 404654 SLIDING GUIDE

8 403803 COINAGE DOOR LOCKING



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 26Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

SF01 Board

1 139376 SF01 MDB/EXECUTIVE BOARD ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_17

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

4

2 402282 BOARDS SUPPORT

3 402988 BOARD COVER

4 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5

5 386067/2 SPACER

6 401350 SF-01 BOARD

7 402790 SN64 BOARD

8 386348 BOARD RETAINER

9 401459 EPROM M27C 40000PC-10



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 27Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Snack Drawer

1 405466 8 SELECTIONS SNACK DRAWER

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_06

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13
14

8

2 405037 RH SIDE SNACK DRAWER  ->

3 405041 LH SIDE SNACK DRAWER

4 404428 DRAWER CENTRAL REINFORCE 1811000840
0000000000 -

4 406414 DRAWER CENTRAL REINFORCE zzzzzzzzzz
1812001671 -

5 405442 DRAWER DIVISOR

6 405453 KEY STOPPER FOR DIVIDER

7 404451 G45C2ABDE7K 24VDC MOTOR

8 139254 DRAWER HARNESS

9 V800874 SCREW 4,8x16

10 404446 HOLDER LABEL PROFILE

11 381603/5 SCREW 2,9x6,5

12 405088 RED - WHITE LH SPIRAL HOOKING 1816006239
0000000000 -

12 140174/2 RED - WHITE LH SPIRAL HOOKING zzzzzzzzzz
1817007425 -

13 404877 GUIDE INSERT (only used on lowest drawer)

14 381603/13 SCREW 2,9X13 (only used on lowest drawer)



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 28Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Kit Scnack Drawer

1 398850 SPIRAL FOR SNACK LEFT STEP 18,5

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_07

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

910

11

12
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23 24

1 398850/1 SPIRAL FOR SNACK LEFT STEP 25

1 398850/2 SPIRAL FOR SNACK LEFT STEP 30

1 398850/3 SPIRAL FOR SNACK LEFT STEP 35

1 398850/4 SPIRAL FOR SNACK LEFT STEP 45

1 398850/5 SPIRAL FOR SNACK LEFT STEP 55

1 398850/6 SPIRAL FOR SNACK LEFT STEP 65

1 398850/7 SPIRAL FOR SNACK LEFT STEP 80

1 398850/9 SPIRAL FOR SNACK LEFT STEP 40

1 398850/11 SPIRAL FOR SNACK LEFT STEP 95

2 398970 SPIRAL FOR SNACK RIGHT STEP 18,5

2 398970/1 SPIRAL FOR SNACK RIGHT STEP 25

2 398970/2 SPIRAL FOR SNACK RIGHT STEP 30

2 398970/3 SPIRAL FOR SNACK RIGHT STEP 35

2 398970/4 SPIRAL FOR SNACK RIGHT STEP 45

2 398970/5 SPIRAL FOR SNACK RIGHT STEP 55

2 398970/6 SPIRAL FOR SNACK RIGHT STEP 65

2 398970/7 SPIRAL FOR SNACK RIGHT STEP 80

2 398970/9 SPIRAL FOR SNACK RIGHT STEP 40

2 398970/11 SPIRAL FOR SNACK RIGHT STEP 95

3 405088 RED - WHITE LH SPIRAL HOOKING 1816006239
0000000000 -



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 29Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Kit Scnack Drawer

3 140174/2 RED - WHITE LH SPIRAL HOOKING zzzzzzzzzz
1817007425 -

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_07

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

910

11

12
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23 24

4 400589 TOOTHED WHEEL 1816006239
0000000000 -

4 140174/3 RED - WHITE LH SPIRAL HOOKING GEAR zzzzzzzzzz
1817007425 -

5 405565 MOTOR GEAR

6 404451 G45C2ABDE7K 24VDC MOTOR

7 401367/2 BOW

8 405467 METAL CANS SUPPORT (order with  405467) 1911000300
0000000000 -

8 407674 PLASTIC CANS SUPPORT zzzzzzzzzz
1913002066 -

9 404594/1 RH NARROW SPACER

10 404594 LH NARROW SPACER

11 405442 DRAWER DIVISOR

12 405468 DIVIDER FLAG

13 405469 DIVIDER HOOK

14 140044 RH DRAWER GUIDE ASSY 1720010717
0000000000 -

14 140492 RH DRAWER GUIDE ASSY zzzzzzzzzz
1721011398 -

15 140045 LH DRAWER GUIDE ASSY 1720010717
0000000000 -

15 140491 LH DRAWER GUIDE ASSY zzzzzzzzzz
1721011398 -

16 405085 DH DRAWER GUIDE 1821009724
0000000000 -

16 406235 DH DRAWER GUIDE zzzzzzzzzz
1822010599 -

17 405086 LH DRAWER GUIDE 1821009724
0000000000 -

17 406239 LH DRAWER GUIDE zzzzzzzzzz
1822010599 -



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 30Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Kit Scnack Drawer

18 401526 SCH -29-1821 BALL BEARING

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_07

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

910

11

12
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23 24

19 398128 SCREW M4x6

20 406202 CONNECTOR SUPPORT 1811000260
0000000000 -

20 406404 CONNECTOR SUPPORT zzzzzzzzzz
1811000711 -

21 406902 MOTOR SPACER

22 140174/1 BLACK - WHITE RH SPIRAL HOOKING GEAR

23 V800874 SCREW 4,8x16

24 386067/4 BRASS SPACER  ->



Tav. 31Pag.Set-Up Spirali

SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Single Column Double Column
Set-Up Spiral

POS.

398850/7

398850/6

398850/5

64.5

64.5

64.5

80

65

55

SPIRALE PER SNACK SX
SPIRAL FOR SNACK LEFT

398850/4

398850/3

398850/2

398850/1

398850

64.5

64.5

64.5

64.5

64.5

DURCHMESSER

DIAMETRO

DIÁMETRO
DIAMÈTRE

DIAMETER
N° PRODOTTI

NÚMERO PRODUCTOS
NOMBRE PRODUITS
ZAHLPRODUKTE
NUMBER PRODUCTS

45

35

30

25

18.5

PASSO
STEP

ÈTAPE
PASO

SCHRITT

398850/9 64.5 40

398850/11 64.5 95

27

19

16

14

11

9

7

6

11

5

PARTICOLARE N°

NÚMERO PARTICULAR
NOMBRE PARTICULIER

BESTIMMTE ZAHL
PARTICULAR NUMBER

64.5

64.5

64.5

80

65

55

SPIRALE PER SNACK DX
SPIRAL FOR SNACK RIGHT

64.5

64.5

64.5

64.5

64.5

DURCHMESSER

DIAMETRO

DIÁMETRO
DIAMÈTRE

DIAMETER

45

35

30

25

18.5

PASSO
STEP

ÈTAPE
PASO

SCHRITTPOS.

64.5 40

64.5 95

PARTICOLARE N°

NÚMERO PARTICULAR
NOMBRE PARTICULIER
BESTIMMTE ZAHL
PARTICULAR NUMBER

N° PRODOTTI

NOMBRE PRODUITS
ZAHLPRODUKTE
NUMBER PRODUCTS

NÚMERO PRODUCTOS

27

19

16

14

11

9

7

6

11

5

398970/7

398970/6

398970/5

398970/4

398970/3

398970/2

398970/1

398970

398970/9

398970/11

A
A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 32Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Kit Baguette

1 141862/9 LH SANDWITCHES KIT SINGLE WIDE SEL. WITH SPIRAL PITCH 80mm ->

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_11

1

2

3
4

5

6

7891011
1213

14

1 141862/13 LH SANDWITCHES KIT "1,5" WIDE SEL.  WITH SPIRAL PITCH 80mm  ->

1 141862/11 LH SANDWITCHES KIT SINGLE WIDE SEL. W/O SPIRAL  ->

1 141862/15 LH SANDWITCHES KIT "1,5" WIDE SEL. W/O SPIRAL  ->

2 141862/8 CENTRAL / RH SANDWITCHES KIT SINGLE WIDE SEL. WITH SPIRAL PITCH 80mm ->

2 141862/12 CENTRAL / RH SANDWITCHES KIT "1,5" WIDE SEL. WITH SPIRAL PITCH 80mm ->

2 141862/10 CENTRAL / RH SANDWITCHES KIT SINGLE WIDE SEL. W/O SPIRAL  ->

2 141862/14 CENTRAL / RH SANDWITCHES KIT "1,5" WIDE SEL. W/O SPIRAL  ->

3 411540 LH TRAY BAGUETTE DIVIDER  ->

4 411539 CENTRAL / RH TRAY BAGUETTE DIVIDER

5 398850/7 SPIRAL FOR SNACK LEFT STEP 80 Only kit with spiral

6 140174/2 RED - WHITE LH SPIRAL HOOKING Only kit with spiral

7 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5

8 386067 SPACER 5x7x3.9   ->

9 408953 FRONT PUSHER

10 398224 NUT M3

11 408998 REAR PUSHER With single wide selection

11 408998/1 REAR PUSHER "1.5" With wide selection "1,5"

12 409001 SLIDING BLOCK

13 371109/10 SCREW TSP+ 3MAX12

14 V800565 SCREW 4,2x6,5



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 33Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Kit Baguette Old

1 140424 KIT BAGUETTE COLUMN

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_11A

1

2

3

4
5

6

7
8

9

9

10

2 140424/1 KIT RH BAGUETTE COLUMN

3 139955/1 BAGUETTE PUSHER ASSY

4 404609 INOX BAGUETTE PUSHER 1819008014
0000000000 -

4 407363 INOX BAGUETTE PUSHER zzzzzzzzzz
1821009595 -

5 398461 CLAMP

6 386067/2 SPACER

7 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5

8 405950 BAGUETTE DRAWER DIVISOR 1816006239
0000000000 -

8 407166 BAGUETTE DRAWER DIVISOR zzzzzzzzzz
1817007425 -

9 398850/5 SPIRAL FOR SNACK LEFT STEP 55

10 406232 RH BAGUETTE DRAWER DIVISOR 1816006239
0000000000 -

10 407165 RH BAGUETTE DRAWER DIVISOR zzzzzzzzzz
1817007425 -



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 34Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Triangle Sandwiches Kit

1 139831/12 COMPLETE TRAY  Width 84

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_23

1

2 3

4

5 6

7

1 139831/13 COMPLETE TRAY  Width 107

1 139831/14 COMPLETE TRAY  Width 71

2 404451 G45C2ABDE7K 24VDC MOTOR

3 409007 REAR SUPPORT Width 71

3 409008 REAR SUPPORT Width 107

3 408933 REAR SUPPORT Width 84

4 409011 TRIANGLE SANDWICHES GUIDE Width 71

4 409012 TRIANGLE SANDWICHES GUIDE Width 107

4 409013 TRIANGLE SANDWICHES GUIDE Width 84

5 140174/2 RED - WHITE LH SPIRAL HOOKING

6 398850/11 SPIRAL FOR SNACK LEFT STEP 95

7 141571/4 KIT FOR 1 SELECTION WITH SPIRAL PITCH 95mm. Width 84

7 141571/5 KIT FOR 1 SELECTION WITH SPIRAL PITCH 95mm. Width 107

7 141571/6 KIT FOR 1 SELECTION WITH SPIRAL PITCH 95mm. Width 71

7 141851/3 KIT FOR 1 SELECTION W/O SPIRAL Width 84

7 141851/4 KIT FOR 1 SELECTION W/O SPIRAL Width 107

7 141851/5 KIT FOR 1 SELECTION W/O SPIRAL Width 71



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 35Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Electrical Diagram

1 139254 DRAWER HARNESS

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_20

1 2 11 3

4

5

6

7

8910121314

15

16

2 139308 SN64 / DRAWERS HARNESS 2012000841
0000000000 -

2 140670 SN64 / DRAWERS HARNESS zzzzzzzzzz
2013002097 -

3 139763 SF-01 CABINET/DOOR HARNESS

4 139406 FLAP MOTOR ALIMENTATION HARNESS

5 139753/4 PROBE HARNESS ASSY

6 139206 INTERFACE DRAWER / SF-01 HARNESS 1919005264
0000000000 -

6 141359 INTERFACE / DRAWERS SF-01 HARNESS zzzzzzzzzz
1921007329 -

7 137785/7 LED TUBE 2013002156
0000000000 -

7 407742 LED TUBE 2013002156
0000000000 -

7 407742/2 LED TUBE zzzzzzzzzz
2015003041 -

8 137785/8 LED TUBE 2013002156
0000000000 -

8 407742 LED TUBE 2013002156
0000000000 -

8 407742/2 LED TUBE zzzzzzzzzz
2015003041 -

9 137784/8 EXTENSION HARNESS BALLAST EXIT 1913002185
0000000000 -

9 141131 EXTENSION HARNESS BALLAST EXIT zzzzzzzzzz
1916004077 -

10 139952 LED / BOX TRANSFORMER HARNESS 1913002185
0000000000 -

10 141133 LED / BOX TRANSFORMER HARNESS zzzzzzzzzz
1916004077 -

11 141425 7° DRAWER HARNESS

12 404821 SHUKO IEC-16 ALIMENTATION HARNESS

13 138654/1 COIN RETURN BUTTON MOTOR SWITCH HARNESS



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 36Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Electrical Diagram

14 139415 EVAP. 50Hz / COMPRESSOR ALIMENTATION HARNESS

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_20

1 2 11 3

4

5

6

7

8910121314

15

16

15 139991 GROUND WIRE

16 141105 OUTPUT POWER LED HARNESS



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 37Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Refrigerant Unit

1 140337 REFRIGERANT SYSTEM ASSEMBLY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_21

1

2

3
4 5

6

7

8

9
101112

13

14 15

16
17

18
19

21

22

24

23
20

25

1 140337/2 60 Hz REFRIGERANT SYSTEM ASSEMBLY

2 369776 REFRIGERANT SYSTEM BASE

3 393885 SHOCK ABSORBER COMPRESSOR

4 386430/20 WHITE TRIM

5 340622 FAN BLADE

6 394960/1 MOTOR FAN 10 W 250/50 ST. H72

6 394960/2 MOTOR FAN 10 W 250/50 ST. H72

7 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5

8 396804 COMPRESSOR NE 6210 Z 220/50

8 396804/1 COMPRESSOR 1/5 HP R134a (550 60Hz)

9 396656 CONDENSER

10 398854 DRYER

11 397275/1 STARTING CONDENSER

12 397273/1 STARTING RELAY 

13 397274/1 OVERLOAD PROTECTION

14 395882 EVAPORATOR

15 405808 AIR EVAPORATOR CONVEYOR

16 391591/3 FAN BLADE

17 391590/4 FAN MOTOR

18 391523/2 FAN MOTOR BRKT



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 38Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Refrigerant Unit

19 398224/1 NUT M4

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_21

1

2

3
4 5

6

7

8

9
101112

13

14 15

16
17

18
19

21

22

24

23
20

25

20 139369 PROBE ASSY

21 404450 PROBE SUPPORT

22 139753/4 PROBE HARNESS ASSY

23 405812 EVAPORATOR SUPPORT

24 404888 GRATING OF VENTILATION SYSTEM

25 390139 SCREW



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 39Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Coin Box

1 139586 COIN BOX SUPPORT ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_22

1

2

3

4

5

6

87

4

9

10

11

12

13

5

6 7 8

9

10

2 139709/1 COIN BOX WHIT LOCK 3164

2 139709/2 COIN BOX WHIT LOCK 3207

2 139709/3 COIN BOX WHIT LOCK 3205

3 138544 COIN BOX STD

4 403800 COIN BOX SUPPORT

5 403802 COIN BOX FLAP DOOR

6 400773 KEY

7 395336 HINGE

8 V801441 SCREW

9 400772 COIN BOX   ->

10 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5

11 391547 LOCK LEVER

12 1237853207 VAN LOCK Pls. Specify for Special Cod Keys

12 123785CCOL LOCK 3205

12 123785E3164 COIN BOX LOCKET Pls. Specify for Special Cod Keys

13 139708/1 LOCK WITH DOOR ASSY 3164

13 139708/2 LOCK WITH DOOR ASSY 3207

13 139708/3 LOCK WITH DOOR ASSY 3205



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 40Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Levelling screw Kit

1 139824 KIT BIG FOOT (4pcs x  P/N403897)

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_12

1
2

2 403897 LEVELLING SCREW M12 (BIG FOOT)



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 41Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Protection Trim

1 140990 PROTECTION TRIM DOOR GLASS ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_13

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

2 140989 PROTECTION TRIM WELD ASSY

3 407074 UPPER - LOWER TRIM

4 390559 POP RIVET

5 407454 RH - LH LATERAL SECTION

6 407073 FRONT PANEL

7 407456 DRILLING JIG



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 42Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Delivery Eyelet Antitheft Kit

1 141426 DELIVERY EYELET ANTI-THEFT KIT

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_14

1



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 43Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Various Kit

2 141261 ANTIVANDALISM LOCK KIT

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW 810_32

1

3

4

9

10

11

12

2

5 6
7

8

13

14

15
16

3 141472 KIT 810 - 813 ROOF

4 141474 FEET COVER ASSY 810 - 813

5 381290/2 SCREW

6 408000 HOOK CLOSURE

7 398224/2 NUT M5

8 408005 CABINET DRILLING TEMPLATE

9 408084/1 SIDE COVER RH

10 408084 SIDE COVER LH

11 408330 FEET FRONT COVER 810 - 813

12 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5

13 141263 WELD SIDE CLOSURE ASSY

14 375973/5 CUPPED SQUARE HEAD BOLT

15 408004 DOOR DRILLING TEMPLATE

16 141262 WELD COVER LOCK ASSY



Tav. 44Pag.Revisioni

SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

REV. DATA REV. ECRN DISEGNI REVISIONATI PAGINA  
REV. REV. DATE ECRN REVISION PAGE
REV. DATE REV. ECRN DESSIN REVISÈ PAGE
REV. DATUM REV. ECRN NDERUNG SEITE 
000 01/05/2011 Passage of the manual from the old version to the new 

001 
(A) 

04/05/2011 1278 Replaced p/n 403235 with p/n 405480 18-19-20

002 
(B) 

29/06/2011 Added Kit Sandwiches 34

003 
(C )

20/09/2011 Added kit p/n 139824 big feet 16-17 

Changed button p/n 138221/1 with p/n 408219 also modified drawing 3-4-5 

Added kit p/n 136088/1  3-4-5 
Added correct p/n coin return buttons (408964) 3-4-5 

004 
(D) 

17/01/2012

Added correct p/n coin return buttons (408964) 3-4-5 
Added to the transformer box the p/n 398790 23-24 

1318 Updated trays guides 28-29-30
New Kit Baguette  32-33 
Added Page Revisions 44
Added p/n 143022 and 141853 3-4-5 

007 
008 
009 
010 
011 
012 
013 
014 
015 
016 
017 
018 
019 
020 

005 
(E) 

13/03/2012

006 11/10/2012


